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*324 [The questioner (Shri Eaknath K. Thakur) was absent for answer vide page 28.

*325 [The questioner (Shri Amar Singh) was absent for answer vide page 28./

*326 [The questioner (Shri Isam Singh) was absent for answer vide page 29.]

*327 [The questioner (Dr. Allad} P. Raj Kumar) was absent for answer vide page
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Target for generating employment opportunities

†*328. SHRI RAJ MOHINDER SINGH:ft
SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have set any target to generate new opportunities of employment in the rural areas during Tenth Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the annual target for generating employment opportunities; and

(c) the number of employment opportunities that would be generated by the end of the Tenth Plan in different sectors, sector-wise?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (DR. RAGHUVANSH PRASAD

SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Ministry of Rural Development implements two major employment Schemes namely Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana for self-employment and Sampoorana Gameen Rozgar Yojana (SGRY) for wage-employment in rural areas of the country. Under these Schemes, no physical target to generate employment during the Tenth Five Year Plan and also annual plan has been fixed.

However, while launching the SGRY Scheme

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
†† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Raj Mohinder Singh. in 2001-02, it was envisaged that overall 100 crore mandays would be generated every year. Although SGSY and SGRY are the employment generating schemes for the rural poor, the Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) and the Watershed Development Programmes (Integrated Wastelands Development

Programme (IWDP), Drought Prone Areas Programme (DPAP) and Desert

Development Programme (DDP) also create employment indirectly in the rural areas. Additional employment is also generated under the Pradhan Mantri

Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY).

2. If the present trend of implementation is maintained, around 425 crore mandays would be generated under the SGRY and about 45 lakh families would be assisted take up income generating activities under different sectors under the SGSY during the Tenth Five Year Plan period.
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SHRI A. VIJAYA RAGHAVAN: Whenever we ask about the achievement of targets with regard to employment generation programmes, we receive a reply about the total list of programmes. As far as evaluation is concerned, with regard to IRDP, the achievement was only 14.8 per cent at that time. If we go through the achievements of the last three years of the current Plan, the target was that 30 per cent of the BPL families had to be covered while the achievement was only 4.5 per cent. So, we are not achieving the targets. The reason for not achieving the targets is that all these programmes are Central Government programmes, but we are not taking into account how these programmes will actually be implemented at the village level. Naturally, for the success of these programmes, you have to incorporate, in these, the traditional industries of the States. Different States have different traditional industries. So, would you incorporate the traditional industries with the employment generation programmes with a view to provide more employment to the youths? You have to do this. Are you thinking of replacing the existing programmes, according to the needs of the States, linking them with the traditional industries of the States?
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proposal.

SHRI P.G NARAYANAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, Tamil Nadu produces one lakh engineers and lakhs of graduates every year. We have to provide employment to them. Taking into account the high incidence of unemployment, especially among the educated youths, will the Government consider stepping up the assistance to Tamil Nadu for implementing employment generation programmes?
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Inclusion of 'TULU' language in the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution

*329. Dr. VIJAY MALLYA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal before Government to include Tulu' language in the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution; and

(b) by when a decision in the matter is expected?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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